

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03747-NRN

KEVIN O'ROURKE, NATHANIEL L.  
CARTER, LORI CUTUNILLI, LARRY D.  
COOK, ALVIN CRISWELL, KESHA  
CRENSHAW, NEIL YARBROUGH, and  
AMIE TRAPP,

Plaintiffs, on their own behalf  
and of a class of similarly  
situated persons,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., a  
Delaware corporation, FACEBOOK, INC., a  
Delaware corporation, CENTER FOR TECH  
AND CIVIC LIFE, an Illinois non-profit  
organization, MARK E. ZUCKERBERG,  
individually, PRISCILLA CHAN,  
individually, BRIAN KEMP, individually,  
BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, individually,  
GRETCHEN WHITMER, individually,  
JOCELYN BENSON, individually, TOM  
WOLF, individually, KATHY BOOCKVAR,  
individually, TONY EVERS, individually,  
ANN S. JACOBS, individually, MARK L.  
THOMSEN, individually, MARGE  
BOSTELMAN, individually, JULIE M.  
GLANCEY, DEAN KNUDSON,  
individually, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, Jr.,  
individually, and DOES 1-10,000,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANT CENTER FOR TECH AND CIVIC LIFE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.....	4
A. Plaintiffs do not allege an injury-in-fact. ....	4
B. Any asserted injury-in-fact is not fairly traceable to CTCL’s actions. ....	7
C. Plaintiffs fail to allege redressability. ....	7
II. The Complaint fails to state a claim. ....	8
A. The Complaint fails to state a claim under § 1983. ....	8
1. Plaintiffs do not allege state action. ....	8
2. Plaintiffs do not allege a constitutional violation. ....	10
B. The Complaint fails to state a claim under any of the other statutes cited.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n, Inc. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2321, 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020).....	6, 12
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Reardon</i> , 770 F.2d 896 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Crissman v. Dover Downs Entm’t Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20 Civ. 966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....	12
<i>Election Integrity Fund v. City of Lansing</i> , No. 20 Civ. 950, 2020 WL 6605987 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 19, 2020).....	1, 6
<i>Election Integrity Fund v. City of Lansing</i> , No. 20-2048 (6th Cir. Oct. 30, 2020).....	1
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 1771, 2020 WL 7250219 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2020).....	6, 11
<i>Ga. Voter All. v. Fulton Cty.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 4198, 2020 WL 6589655 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 28, 2020).....	1, 11, 14

*Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert*,  
49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 9

*Griffin v. Breckenridge*,  
403 U.S. 88 (1971)..... 13

*Iowa Voter All. v. Black Hawk Cty.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 2078, 2020 WL 6151559 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 20, 2020) ..... 1, 11

*Iowa Voter All. v. Black Hawk Cty.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 2078, 2021 WL 276700 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 27, 2021)..... 2, 6, 13

*Johnson ex rel. Johnson v. Columbia Univ.*,  
No. 99 Civ. 3415, 2003 WL 22743675 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2003) ..... 9

*King v. Whitmer*, 20 Civ. 13134,  
2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020) ..... 6, 10

*Kinnell v. Graves*,  
265 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 12

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 4, 6

*Lansing v. City of Memphis*,  
202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Logan v. Pub. Employees Ret. Ass’n*,  
163 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D.N.M. 2016)..... 12

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

*Minn. Voters All. v. City of Minneapolis*,  
No. 20 Civ. 2049, 2020 WL 6119937 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2020)..... 1, 6, 13

*Moore v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs*,  
507 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 12

*Pa. Voters All. v. Centre Cty.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 01761, 2020 WL 6158309 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2020)..... 1, 6

*Pa. Voters All. v. Centre Cty.*,  
No. 20A82 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2020) ..... 2

*Pa. Voters All. v. Centre Cty.*,  
No. 20-3175 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 1

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 5

*S.C. Voter’s All. v. Charleston Cty.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 3710 (D.S.C. Oct. 26, 2020)..... 1, 11

*Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper*,  
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 3

*Schroder v. Volcker*,  
864 F.2d 97 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 13

*Scott v. Hern*,  
216 F.3d 897 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil*,  
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*ShIPLEY v. Chi. Bd. of Election Comm’rs*,  
947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 4

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 4, 8

*Tex. Voters All. v. Dallas Cty.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 775, 2020 WL 6146248 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2020)..... 1, 6, 11, 14

*Texas v. Pennsylvania*,  
No. 155, 2020 WL 7296814 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2020) ..... 6

*Tilton v. Richardson*,  
6 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 13

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 5

*West v. Atkins*,  
487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 8

*Wis. Voters All. v. City of Racine*,  
No. 20 Civ. 1487, 2020 WL 6129510 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 14, 2020) ..... 1, 11, 13

*Wis. Voters All. v. City of Racine*,  
No. 20-3002 (7th Cir. Oct. 23, 2020)..... 1

*Wis. Voters All. v. City of Racine*,  
No. 20A75 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2020) ..... 1

*Wis. Voters All. v. City of Racine*,  
No. 20 Civ. 1487, 2021 WL 179166 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 19, 2021)..... 2, 6

*Wittner v. Banner Health*,  
720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 8, 9

*Wood v. Raffensperger*,  
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 5

**Statutes**

Const. Art. I, § 4..... 11

Const. Art. II, § 1 ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 3, 8, 10, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 20510..... 13

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 ..... 3
